
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: SPECIAL PEOPLE (CHILDREN) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 14 January 2016 at 7.15 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) MINUTES OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Children) Scrutiny Panel 
held on the 19th November 2015 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rules No 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016-17 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 
To receive Report No.19/2016 from the Director for Resources.
Members are requested to bring their copy, distributed under separate cover.

 The above report was presented at Cabinet on 12 January 2016.

 Cabinet has requested that Scrutiny review and comment on proposals 
before the Cabinet meeting on 9 February 2016 so as to inform the 
decision-making process.

 The report and its proposals and the date which it is presented to 
Cabinet may be amended following the outcome of the Scrutiny panel.  
Scrutiny is therefore asked to consider the report and provide feedback 
to the Portfolio Holder and Director.

(Pages 5 - 118)

8) YOUTH SERVICES REVIEW 
To receive Report No. 21/2016 from the Director for People
(Pages 119 - 134)



9) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

a) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 2014/15 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

10) ANY OTHER URGENT  BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding

11) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 25th February 2016 at 7 pm

Agenda Items:

1. BUDGET: Quarter 3 Performance and Finance Reports

2. Local Safeguarding Children’s Board: BUSINESS PLANS
Consultation and input required for the proposed safeguarding business 
plans.

3. Provision of School Places
Wide-ranging review to scrutinise the Council's plans to provide sufficient 
school places for all children and young people in Rutland, at the same 
time considering plans for expansion or contraction of provision where 
necessary.

4. Published OfSTED Reports in Education and Learning Settings

5. Review of Youth Services
Key 'People First' recommendation and the panel will review the Council's 
provision of services across the county and its support of other groups to 
provide support.

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (CHILDREN) SCRUTINY PANEL

Mr J Dale (Chairman)

Mr E Baines Mr K Bool
Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mrs D MacDuff Mrs L Stephenson
Mr A Walters Mr R Foster
Mr D Wilby



TO: CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (CHILDREN) SCRUTINY PANEL

Ms J Bailey Miss K Gordon
Mr P Goringe Ms S Gullan-Whur
Mr A Menzies Mr A Tindall

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 19/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
12 January 2016 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/210815/03 

Exempt Information Appendix 8 is exempt as it contains exempt information 
and is not for publication in accordance with Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T C King, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Places (Development and Economy) and Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance) 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358 
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N
[...]
dget and agree the level of Council 
tax including whether a social care precept of up to 2% should be levied for 
2016/17.  This report presents a draft budget for consultation prior to the budget 
being formally set in February 2016. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The budget for 2016/17 is set within a changing financial context.  In November 
2015 the Government announced the outcome of its Comprehensive Spending 
Review and followed that in December with the provisional local government 
finance settlement which included its first 4-year settlement offer to local 
authorities. 

2.2 The details of the Settlement and what it means for Rutland are given in Appendix 
1 (sections 2.1 and 2.2).  The Sections set out how the Council’s government 
funding will reduce substantially over time on the assumption that the Government 
expects local authorities to raise council tax by 3.75% including a new 2% social 
care precept.   

2.3 This assumption has a significant impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) as both the level of government cuts and how they have been 
applied penalise those local authorities with a high tax base i.e. those that have 
the greater ability to generate revenue locally.   

2.4 One of the Council’s aims is in setting the budget is to deliver services within its 
MTFP. In this regard, there are two key principles that the Council must achieve 
over the medium term: 

• First, the Council must not spend more than the resources it has available – it 
must set a balanced budget and one that does not rely on the ongoing use of 
reserves; 

• Second, the Council must ensure that its level of General Fund balances 
remains above the minimum level of £2m as advised by the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer (para 2.5 of Appendix 1 refers). 



2.5 In the medium term, the MTFP shows the challenge facing this Council – namely 
that assuming the Council raises Council tax by 3.99% each year (including 
levying the additional 
[...]
l we ask? .......................................... 52 

8 Statutory and Constitutional Requirements ....................................................... 53 

8.1 Constitutional and statutory requirements – will we meet them?................. 53 

Page 3 of 55 
 



 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Introduction from Portfolio Holder – Cllr King 

1.1.1 The budget process for 2016/17 will be a challenge for the Council and more 
importantly the County and its residents. Although the budget for the 
particular year ahead has been in the process of development for at least 4 
years as part of the Medium Term Financial plans that have been developed 
over those years, we have now had a Government announcement of 
indicative funding for the next 4 years which will prove challenging to many 
Councils. 

1.1.2 Councillors have helped guide the Council through the years since 
Independence against the challenges of poor funding, and will over the next 
4 years deal with similar challenges again. The basic assumption by the 
Treasury for Rutland, as with other Upper Tier Councils, is to encourage 
them to increase Council Tax by 3.75%, 1.75% to cover inflation and 2% to 
cover increases in the costs of Care. This would result in an overall 16% 
increase in Council tax over the next 4 years, and while it is too early at this 
stage to confirm that situation, the funding provided by Government is based 
upon that assumption. The 3.75% would be a sound approach towards 
dealing with inflationary pressures, both general and specific to care 
pressures, had this been the only change proposed in funding. 

1.1.3 At the same time the main funding for the Council, known as Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) provided to Rutland which is already the 6th lowest of 
all Unitary Councils, will be cut to zero over the 4 years. However in addition 
Rutland will be expected to pay Government almost a million pounds in the 
4th year as they would like to cut our RSG more, but it is already too s
[...]
 retain? 

It is proposed that the minimum level is 
retained at £2m but given the 
increased level of uncertainty and the 
risk profile of funding the Council will 
need to monitor this position.  The 
short term position affords the Council 
time to reduce expenditure to match 
funding levels. 

2.5 

4. What choice does the 
Council have over the 
level of Council tax? 

The Council can decide to keep 
Council tax at the current level or 
increase it by up to 1.99%.  Increases 
in excess of 1.99% require a 
referendum but the Government is 
allowing Councils to raise an extra 2% 
(so the limit becomes 3.99%) to fund 
social care. Whilst Members do have a 
choice, the impact of not doing so is 
significant. The budget assumes a 
3.99% increase in council tax. 

2.6-2.7 

5. Is the Council in a healthy 
financial position? 

In the short term the position is stable 
but from 2017/18 the Council’s current 
forecasts indicate that spending plans 
exceed available resources by £1.5m 
and therefore action is required in the 
next 2 to 3 years before General Fund 
reserves are depleted. 
 
 

1.2 and 
2.1 

Page 8 of 55 
 



Key questions Status Ref 
16/17 budget (section 3) 

6. What does the overall 
budget look like and how 
does it compare to prior 
year? 

The 16/17 budget is in cash terms 
0.78% higher than 15/16.   In achieving 
this position a number of pressures 
have been absorbed. 

3.1  

7. Priorities – how does the 
proposed budget support 
the Council’s priorities? 

The priorities are under review but the 
Council’s spending plans continue 
investment in infrastructure (Digital 
Rutland, Highways), economic 
development (Oakham Enterprise 
Park), school improvement and those 
in greatest need through the Local 
Council tax support scheme and social 
care spending. 

3.3 

8. What new savings is the 
Council planning to make 
in 16/17? 

About £1.256m of savings across a 
number of areas, none of which have 
an impact on front line savings.  The 
main re
[...]
d County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 

 
01572 722 577 

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 
www.rutland.gov.uk 

 

Page 55 of 55 
 

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/




Appendix 2 

Medium Term Financial Plan for Budget Setting 
    2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 
Ref   Q4 Outturn Approved Q2 Forecast Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed 
    £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

1 People 14,173,000 15,651,300 15,634,100 15,777,100 16,036,200 16,595,400 16,904,100 17,315,700 
1 Places 11,620,000 12,368,500 12,155,800 12,318,200 12,539,400 12,791,500 13,073,000 13,345,400 
1 Resources 4,895,000 5,713,800 5,445,500 5,231,700 5,390,400 5,501,000 5,613,200 5,717,400 
4 Pay Inflation Contingency 0 0 0 330,700 707,800 1,116,700 1,547,800 1,990,800 
5 Contract Inflation       150,000 153,000 156,100 159,200 162,400 

  Fire Authority Support   75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Adult Social Care Pressures     200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

  People First Savings   (300,000) 0 (234,800) (774,800) (874,800) (874,800) (874,800) 
  Net Cost of Services 30,688,000 33,508,600 33,435,400 33,772,900 34,252,000 35,485,900 36,622,500 37,856,900 
                    

7 Capital Financing 2,141,000 2,019,821 1,897,263 1,930,601 1,905,715 1,881,825 1,858,890 1,912,184 
8 Interest Receivable (154,000) (116,000) (225,000) (213,000) (299,000) (314,000) (338,000) (282,000) 

                    

  Net spending 32,675,000 35,412,421 35,107,663 35,490,501 35,858,715 37,053,725 38,143,390 39,487,084 
                    

  Resources                 
15 Education Services Grant (1,594,000) (331,200) (560,100) (154,200) (101,800) (50,900) 0 0 
13 New Homes Bonus (538,000) (808,638) (808,606) (1,230,055) (1,295,755) (1,529,255) (1,520,217) (1,341,100) 
17 Better Care Fund (814,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) (2,046,000) 
14 Social Care In Prisons   (294,198) (294,198) (70,138) (70,138) (70
[...]
to National 
Insurance contributions. 

Inflation is built into the MTFP to cover potential cost increases. 
The level of inflation ranges from 8% for fuel (gas, electric etc.) 
to 2% for general inflation (supplies and services). 

2 Pension 
contributions 
 

The Council’s contribution rate to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) is expected to increase by approximately 1% 
per annum. The following rates are built in to the MTFP 20.7% 
2015/16, 21.7% 16/17, 22.7% 17/18 23.7% 18/19 and 24.7% 
19/20   

3 Apprenticeship 
Levy 
 

As part of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) the 
government announce the introduction of the apprenticeship 
levy at % of the total pay budget. An appropriate amount, £54k, 
has been built into the MTFP from 17/18 and beyond. 

4 Pay Inflation 
Contingency 
 

Council assumes pay inflation will be 2% pa. 

5 Contract 
inflation  

This is an amount set aside to cover above inflation rises should 
they materialise on key contract, pay, supplies etc.  

6 Adult Social 
Care 
pressures 
 

This is set aside to cover demographic and demand pressures 
on Adult and Social Care.  Rather than increase individual 
budgets the Council will hold a contingency and allocate it when 
it knows where the demand pressure is e.g. home care, 
residential care etc 

7 Capital 
financing 

The capital financing charges are made up of 2 amounts; 

• Interest Payable – this is fixed over the life of the MTFP at 
c£1m per annum. This is all payable to the Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) 
 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) - An annual provision 
that the Council is statutorily required to set aside and 
charge to the Revenue Account for the repayment of debt 
associated with expenditure incurred on capital assets. 

8 Interest This represents the amount the Council expects to earn from 
investing cash balances held. 



Appendix 2 

Ref Expenditure 
/Funding 

Assumptions/Commentary 
 

9 RSG Quarter 2 assumptions replaced with the 4-year settlement
[...]
 
The preferred option would be self financing 



(prudential borrowing) so the cost of the project 
would be spread over the life of the asset matched 
against the revenue savings. 

 



Report No: 21/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PEOPLE (CHILDREN) SCRUTINY PANEL 

14 January 2016 

YOUTH SERVICES REVIEW 
Report of the Director for People 

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children 
and Young People  

Contact Officer(s): Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families 
Support – Early Intervention  

01572 720943 
bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk  
 

Ward Councillors NA 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That panel: 

1. Notes the contents and comment on the options presented.  

2. Endorse the recommended youth service redesign (Option 4) as outlined in section 4.1 
of the report.  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To seek endorsement from members of Scrutiny Panel for the delivery of a revised 
youth service function and staffing structure as outlined in section 4.1. 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Services for young people are an integral part of Rutland’s Early Help Strategy 
2015 and a key priority in the Children, Young People and Families Plan for 
Rutland. The aims of youth provision are to: 

• Ensure young people are supported to function as responsible citizens in their 
community, to achieve their full potential in education and to utilise positive 
activities and individual support that improves their well-being and personal 
and social development. 

 
• Provide young people with opportunities to participate and to engage in local 

decision making through effective ‘youth voice’ mechanisms. 



 
• Respond to emerging local and national issues that are evidencing impact on 

young people’s health and personal safety, for example mental health and child 
sexual exploitation.  

 
2.2 Purpose of the Review 

2.2.1 The intended outcome of t
[...]
rs, Young Carers and other ‘voice’ groups. 

• Delivery of activities including weekly youth club provision and a positive 
activities programme, during the day, in the evening and at weekends in 
Oakham, Uppingham, the Barracks and some of the outlying villages.  

• Targeted one to one services such as mentoring support and advocacy.  



• Sexual health and health promotion services funded through public health.   

 

2.3.3 Function 2 - Youth Options: 

The Youth Options service provides information, advice and guidance to young 
people aged 16-19 years and up to 25 years where there is a statement of 
educational need (now Education, Health and Care Plan). The service aims to 
assist young people to participate in education, training and employment and 
supports the duty of the authority under the Education Act 1996. The Youth 
Options team supports the Council to: 

• Secure sufficient suitable education and training provision for all young people 
aged 16 to 19 years and for those up to 25 years with a Learner Disability 
Assessment (LDA) or Education, Health and Care (EHC) plan.  

• Make available to all young people aged 13-19 years and to those up to 25 
years with a LDA or EHC plan, support that will encourage, enable or assist 
them to participate in education or training.  

• To ensure young people receive a suitable offer of education under the 
‘September Guarantee’ and to report on this to the DfE. 

• Promote participation of young people aged 16-19 years in education and 
training.  

• Identify and track young people who are, under the Education Act 1996, 
required to participate and encourage them to engage in suitable education or 
training.  

• A key function of the Youth Options Service is to track effectively young 
people’s participation in education. The Service collects information about all 
young people so that those who are not participating, or are not in education 
employment or training (NEET), can be identified and given support 
[...]
 
partnerships and 
adopting a facilitative 
advice service 
approach. 

 

 
 
 




	Agenda
	7 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016-17 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
	1) approves for consultation:
	2) notes:
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of Council tax including whether a social care precept of up to 2% should be levied for 2016/17.  This report presents a draft budget for consultation prior to the budget being f...

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The budget for 2016/17 is set within a changing financial context.  In November 2015 the Government announced the outcome of its Comprehensive Spending Review and followed that in December with the provisional local government finance settlement w...
	2.2 The details of the Settlement and what it means for Rutland are given in Appendix 1 (sections 2.1 and 2.2).  The Sections set out how the Council’s government funding will reduce substantially over time on the assumption that the Government expect...
	2.3 This assumption has a significant impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as both the level of government cuts and how they have been applied penalise those local authorities with a high tax base i.e. those that have the greater ...
	2.4 One of the Council’s aims is in setting the budget is to deliver services within its MTFP. In this regard, there are two key principles that the Council must achieve over the medium term:
	2.5 In the medium term, the MTFP shows the challenge facing this Council – namely that assuming the Council raises Council tax by 3.99% each year (including levying the additional 2% social care precept) it will still have to reduce net expenditure by...
	2.6 The draft revenue budget for 16/17 is therefore proposed in the acknowledgement that further reductions in net expenditure either through savings or income generation will be required in time without drastic action today.
	2.7 The key points to note in 
[...]

	People obj
	People Subj
	Places obj
	Places subj
	Resources obj
	Resources subj

	Report No. 19/2016 App 6 Savings, 12/01/2016 Cabinet
	Savings

	Report No. 19/2016 App 7 Pressures, 12/01/2016 Cabinet
	Pressures

	Report No. 19/2016 App 8 Senior Management Pay Model, 12/01/2016 Cabinet
	Report No. 19/2016 App 9 Better Care Together - Impact on Social Care, 12/01/2016 Cabinet
	Report No. 19/2016 App 10 Capital Programme, 12/01/2016 Cabinet
	Report No. 19/2016 App 11 New Capital Project - Solar Panels at OEP, 12/01/2016 Cabinet

	8 Youth Services Review
	1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 To seek endorsement from members of Scrutiny Panel for the delivery of a revised youth service function and staffing structure as outlined in section 4.1.

	2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 Services for young people are an integral part of Rutland’s Early Help Strategy 2015 and a key priority in the Children, Young People and Families Plan for Rutland. The aims of youth provision are to:
	 Ensure young people are supported to function as responsible citizens in their community, to achieve their full potential in education and to utilise positive activities and individual support that improves their well-being and personal and social d...
	 Provide young people with opportunities to participate and to engage in local decision making through effective ‘youth voice’ mechanisms.
	 Respond to emerging local and national issues that are evidencing impact on young people’s health and personal safety, for example mental health and child sexual exploitation.

	2.2 Purpose of the Review
	2.2.1 The intended outcome of the review is to test that the youth service offer meets a number of key priorities for the Council – ‘creating a safer and brighter future for young people’; that it is aligned to the structure within the People First re...
	2.2.2 The review sets out key outcomes of a provision for young people, that are being delivered now by the youth service and that could be delivered in the future, including;

	2.3 Current Youth Service Functions
	2.3.1 The Youth Service currently has 2 distinct functional areas each has its own dedicated team of staff;
	2.3.2 Function 1 - Youth Service Provision:
	This service provides for young people aged 11 to 19, and up to 25 years, (for young people with a learning difficulty), educational and recreational activities aimed at improving their well-being with a particular focus on personal and social develop...
	2.3.3 Function 2 - Youth Options:
	The Youth Options service provides information, advice and guidance to young people aged 16-19 years and up to 25 years where there is a statement of educational need (now Education, Health and Care Plan). The service aims to assist young people to pa...

	2.4 Current Service Costs
	2.4.1 The total cost to the Council for the youth service is £415,931 per annum. The costs of the service are broken down as follows:

	2.5 What is currently working well
	2.5.1 There are aspects of the existing Youth Service, both the universal and targeted provision which work  and are valued by young people and which the Council would wish to retain, for example:

	2.6 Key Service Challenges
	2.6.1 There are a number of factors however which inhibit the service being as effective and efficient as it could be:
	2.6.2 The service delivers a diverse range of services across the whole week including the evenings resulting in staff capacity and provision being stretched too thinly. The more provisions delivered requires the Council to employ a larger pool of sta...
	2.6.3 The holistic nature of the universal offer makes it hard to define and measure impact and the value for money obtained by the service.
	2.6.4 The service is unable to be dynamic and responsive to new and emerging priorities due to the delivery of a broad spectrum of services.
	2.6.5 The service reaches a large cohort of young people in Rutland, particularly through educational sessions in schools. However analysis of a

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the SPECIAL MEETING of the PEOPLE (CHILDREN) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
14th January, 2016 at 7.22 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Dale Mr E Baines
Mr K Bool Miss R Burkitt
Mr G Conde Mr A Walters
Ms S Gullan-Whur Mr A Menzies
Mr R Foster Mr D Wilby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Ms S Gullan-Whur Mr A Menzies

ABSENT: Mrs D MacDuff Mrs L Stephenson
Ms J Bailey Miss K Gordon
Mr P Goringe

OFFICERS PRESENT: Dr T O’Neill Director for People
Mrs B Caffrey Head of Service: Families Support
Mr S Tanner Head of Safeguarding and Service 

Improvement
Mr M Fowler Head of Service: Learning and Skills
Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance
Ms D Greaves Accountant
Miss J Narey Corporate Support Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Foster Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding 
Children and Young People

Mr D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong 
Learning

Mr W Cross County Councillor
Miss G Waller County Councillor

526 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

527 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

528 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.



529 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2016-17 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

Report No. 19/2016, which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received from the Director of Resources.  The Assistant Director (Finance), Mr Della 
Rocca, introduced the report.    

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Council’s overall financial position had changed since the Quarter 2 financial 
management report.

b) The proposed plan to increase Council Tax by 3.99% would be the first increase in 
6 years but would still leave a £2.4 million funding gap by 2019/20.

c) Costs were increasing because of the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy, and 
changes in National Insurance Contributions and the Pension Fund Costs.

d) The increase in the number of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding cases following 
the Supreme Court judgement in October 2015 and the rise in the ageing 
population had caused the budget to be increased from £30k to £150k.  

e) £399k had so far been saved within the People Directorate.  The target for 2015/16 
was £300k.

f) The 2015/16 ‘over-spend’ in the Home Care budget would be covered by the 
under-spend in the other services and budgets had been rebased from 2015/16 to 
cover this.

g) The recruitment of good quality social workers was important to the service so 
funding was required to entice people to work in Rutland.

h) The commissioning of services continued to be a high priority within the 
Directorate.  It is the intention for contracts to be commissioned on a Payment by 
Results (PBR) method so ensuring value for money.  The Head of Commissioning, 
Karen Kibblewhite, specialised in renewing contracts and decreasing costs not just 
in the People Directorate but across the Council as a whole.

i) Public health costs were constantly being reviewed to ensure better value for 
money.

j) The budget for the Better Care Fund had not yet been confirmed by Central 
Government so the budget was based on 2015/16 figures.  This would be 
amended once the actual budget had been confirmed.

k) The number of vulnerable people requiring support in Rutland was rising so more 
efficiency was required to provide a good quality service within the allocated 
budget.

l) There was an increased cost regarding the specialist support needed for children.  
The Long Term Children’s Care Team was now fully staffed – the first time in a 
long while.

m) The budget for ‘Youth Housing’ had decreased by nearly £23k.  This was the result 
of using the provision for other means and the non-replacement of staffing 
vacancies.  However, changes would still need to be made to the budget in light of 
the ongoing ‘Youth Services Review’.

n) There was a ‘high cost’ children’s placement of £100k which was not included in 
the budget figures as the costs involved were unknown at the time of publication.  
The budget figures would be amended in due course.

o) More schools were becoming Academies and therefore not under Local Authority 
control so fewer School Officers were needed, leading to a decrease in the budget.

AGREED:



1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.
2. That the Panel NOTED the hard work that had gone into the Budget and the 

Medium Term Financial Plan.
3. That the budget heading ‘Youth Housing’ (cost centre 4713) be changed to reflect 

that staffing costs were also included in this cost code.
4. The wording on Page 21, Question 8 should be amended to read ‘… none of which 

have an impact on front line services.’ 

---oOo---
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 8.09 p.m.

Mr S Tanner, Mr M Fowler, Mr S Della Rocca and Ms D Greaves left the meeting at 
8.13 p.m.

The Chair recommenced the meeting at 8:14 p.m.
---oOo---

530 MINUTES OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Children) Scrutiny Panel held on the 19th 
November 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

531 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

532 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

533 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.

534 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No Notices of Motion were received from members.

535 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

536 YOUTH SERVICES REVIEW 

Report No. 21/2016 from the Director for People was received.  The Report was 
introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and Young People, Mr R 
Foster.  

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) 290 children were consulted regarding the review and 119 responses were 
received.

b) Young people were asked about the closure of Ketton Youth Club and they stated 
that they felt a stigma attached attending this youth club.  They would much prefer 
to attend Oakham Youth Club which was bigger and had more people attending.  
However, the project was being reviewed and different options/locations were 
being assessed.

c) Dr O’Neill reported that capacity would be built into community services before any 
changes to service delivery were made.

---oOo---
Mr D Wilby left the meeting at 8.35 p.m. and re-joined the meeting at 8.37 p.m.

---oOo---

d) It was queried if Option 3 instead of Option 4 would be the better decision.  Dr 
O’Neill stated that the Council wanted to support more children with more services 
and that, while some services are statutory, we needed to retain capacity for the 
expansion of future services.  Option 4 would be the best way of ensuring this.

e) Dr O’Neill reported that the ongoing review of youth service provision was assisting 
with the prevention of duplicated services and had highlighted the need for support 
for young people regarding mental health issues.

f) Mrs Caffrey reported that the teams had been restructured to ensure that each 
young person would have the same worker to support them from the ages of 0 to 
19 years and up to 25 years for a young person with a learning difficulty.

---oOo---
Ms S Gullan-Whur left the meeting at 9.03 p.m. 

---oOo---

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.
2. That the Panel ENDORSED the recommended youth service redesign (Option 4) 

as outlined in section 4.1 of the report.
3. That Youth Officers would brief members of the Panel regarding youth service 

provision.
4. Dr O’Neill would notify Mr A Walters as to which group of children would prefer to 

talk to their parents rather than teachers (Page 125, Section 3.1.5).

537 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 25th February 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.10 pm.

---oOo---


